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6 English

Introduction

Congratulations on your purchase and welcome to Philips! To fully benefit from the support that
Philips offers, register your product at www.philips.com/welcome.

This iron has been approved by The Woolmark Company Pty Ltd for the ironing of wool-only
products, provided that the garments are ironed according to the instructions on the garment label
and those issued by the manufacturer of this iron. R1601. In the United Kingdom, Eire, Hong Kong and
India, the Woolmark trademark is a certification trademark.

Read this user manual, the important information leaflet, and the quick start guide carefully before
you use the appliance. Save them for future reference.

Product overview

Steam supply hose

Steam trigger/Steam boost

‘I[ron ready’ light

Soleplate

Iron platform

Carry lock release button

Water tank filling door

Supply hose storage compartment
EASY DE-CALC knob

10 Mains cord with plug

11 DE-CALC light

12 On/off button with pwer on and shut-off light
13 ECO button with light

OCo~NOOUT~WN =

Important

Perform the descaling process regularly for great steam and a prolonged lifetime of the appliance.

Recommended water to use
Distilled or demineralized water (Fig. 2) if you live in an area with hard water.

Preparing for use

Type of water to use

This appliance has been designed to be used with tap water. However, if you live in an area with hard
water, fast scale build-up may occur. Therefore, it is recommended to use distilled or demineralized
water to prolong the lifetime of the appliance.

Warning: Do not use perfumed water, water from the tumble dryer, vinegar, starch, descaling
agents, ironing aids, chemically descaled water or other chemicals, as they may cause water
spitting, brown staining or damage to your appliance.

Filling the water tank

Fill the water tank before every use or when the water level in the water tank drops below the
minimum level. You can refill the water tank at any time during use.

1 Open the water tank filling door (Fig. 3).
2 Fill the water tank up to the MAX indication (Fig. 4).
3 Close the water tank filling door (‘click’).
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Water tank empty light (specific types only)

When the water tank is almost empty, the 'iron ready' light starts to flash (Fig. 5).

Fill the water tank and press the steam trigger to let the appliance heat up again. When the 'iron ready’
light lights up continuously, you can continue steam ironing.

Using the appliance

OptimalTEMP technology

Warning: Do not iron non-ironable fabrics.

The OptimalTEMP technology enables you to iron all types of ironable fabrics, in any order, without
adjusting the iron temperature and without sorting your garments.

It is safe to just rest the hot soleplate directly on the ironing board (Fig. 6) without putting back to the
iron platform. This will help reduce the stress on your wrist.

- Fabrics with these symbols (Fig. 7) are ironable, for example linen, cotton, polyester, silk, wool,
viscose and rayon.

- Fabrics with this symbol (Fig. 8) are not ironable. These fabrics include synthetic fabrics such
as Spandex or elastane, Spandex-mixed fabrics and polyolefins (e.g. polypropylene). Prints on
garments are not ironable either.

Ironing
1 Place the steam generator on a stable and even surface.

Note: In order to ensure safe ironing we recommend to always place the base on a stable ironing
board.
2 Make sure that there is enough water in the water tank (see 'Filling the water tank’).

Put the mains plug in an earthed wall socket and press the on/off button to switch on the
steam generator.Wait until the 'iron ready' light lights up continuously (Fig. 9). This takes approx.
2 minutes.

Remove the water supply hose from the water supply hose storage compartment.
Press the carry lock release button to unlock the iron from the iron platform (Fig. 10).
Press and hold the steam trigger to start ironing (Fig. 11).

For best ironing results, after ironing with steam, perform the last strokes without steam.

w
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Warning: Never direct steam at people.

For more powerful steam, you can use the turbo steam mode.

1 Press and hold the on/off button for 5 seconds until the light turns white.
2 The appliance returns to normal steam mode automatically after 15 minutes to save energy.

3 Otherwise, to switch back to normal steam mode at any time, press and hold the on/off button for
2 seconds until the light turns blue again.

Steam boost function
Use the steam boost function to remove stubborn creases.

1 Press the steam trigger twice quickly (Fig. 12).
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Vertical ironing

Warning: Hot steam is emitted from the iron. Never attempt to remove wrinkles from a garment
while someone is wearing it (Fig. 13). Do not apply steam near your or someone else's hand.

You can use the steam iron in vertical position to remove wrinkles from hanging fabrics.

1 Hold theironin vertical position, press the steam trigger and touch the garment lightly with the
soleplate and move the iron up and down (Fig. 14).

Safe rest

Resting the iron while rearranging your garment

While rearranging your garment, you can rest the iron either on the iron platform or horizontally on the
ironing board (Fig. 6). The OptimalTEMP technology ensures the soleplate will not damage the ironing
board cover.

Energy saving

Eco mode

By using the ECO mode (reduced amount of steam), you can save energy without compromising on
the ironing result.

1 To activate the ECO mode, press the ECO button (Fig. 15). The green ECO light goes on.

2 To deactivate the ECO mode, press the ECO button again. The green ECO light goes out.

Auto shut-off

- To save energy, the appliance switches off automatically when it has not been used for 10 minutes.
The light in the on/off button starts to flash.

- To activate the appliance again, press the on/off button. The appliance then starts to heat up
again.

Warning: Never leave the appliance unattended when it is connected to the mains. Always unplug
the appliance after use.

Cleaning and maintenance

Descaling the appliance

Perform the descaling procedure when the EASY DE-CALC light starts to flash (Fig. 16). This helps to
prolong the lifetime of the appliance and optimizes the ironing performance.

Note: If your water is hard, increase the descaling frequency.

Warning: To avoid the risk of burns, unplug the appliance and let it cool down for at least two hours
before you perform the descaling procedure (Fig. 17).

Tip: When you perform the descaling procedure, place the appliance on the edge of the table top or

near the sink. Water may flow out of the appliance when the EASY DE-CALC knob is being opened.

1 Hold a cup (with a capacity of at least 350 ml) under the EASY DE-CALC knob and turn the knob
anti-clockwise. Remove the EASY DE-CALC knob and let the water with scale particles flow into the
cup. (Fig. 18)

2 When no more water comes out of the appliance, reinsert the EASY DE-CALC knob and tighten it
(Fig. 19).
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Descaling the soleplate

If you do not descale your appliance regularly, you may see brown stains coming out of the soleplate
due to scale particles. Descale the soleplate by following the procedure below. We advise you to
perform the procedure twice for better results.

1

Make sure the appliance is cool and clean the soleplate with a damp cloth.

2 Empty the water tank through the filling door (Fig. 20). Tilt the appliance and remove the EASY
DE-CALC knob.

3 Pour 500ml distilled water into the DE-CALC opening and tighten the EASY DE-CALC knob (Fig. 21).

4 Fill up the water tank halfway. Switch on the appliance and wait for 5 minutes.

5 Keep the steam trigger pressed continuously while you iron a few pieces of thick cloth in a back-
and-forth motion for 3 minutes (Fig. 22).
Warning: Hot, dirty water (about 100-150 ml) comes out of the soleplate.

6 Stop cleaning when no more water comes out of the soleplate or when steam starts coming out of
the soleplate.

7 Unplug the steam generator and let it cool down for at least two hours. Remove the EASY DE-CALC
knob and let the remaining water flow out. Tighten the EASY DE-CALC knob.

Storage

1 Switch off the appliance and unplug it.

2 Pour the water out of the water tank through the filling door (Fig. 20).

3 Fold the supply hose.

4 Wind the supply hose inside the supply hose storage compartment (Fig. 23).

5 Fold the mains cord and fasten it with the Velcro strip.

6 Place theiron on the iron platform and lock it by pushing the carry lock release button (Fig. 24).

7 You can carry the appliance with one hand by the handle of the iron when the iron is locked on the
iron platform (Fig. 25).

Troubleshooting

This chapter summarizes the most common problems you could encounter with the appliance. If you
are unable to solve the problem with the information below, visit www.philips.com/support for a list
of frequently asked questions or contact the Consumer Care Center in your country.

Problem Cause Solution

Dirty water, brown stains  Scale has built up inside the Descale the appliance and the
or white flakes come out  appliance because it has not been soleplate (see chapter 'Cleaning
of the soleplate. descaled regularly. and maintenance').

You have put chemicals or additives Never use chemical or additives

in the water tank. with the appliance. If you have
already done so, follow the
procedure in chapter 'Cleaning
and maintenance' to remove the

chemicals.
There is no or little steam. The appliance has not heated up Wait until the iron ready light
sufficiently. stays on continuously. This takes
approx. 2 minutes.
There is not enough water in the Fill the water tank up to the MAX
water tank. indication.
Scale has built up inside the Descale the appliance and

appliance because it has not been soleplate (see chapter 'Cleaning
descaled regularly. and maintenance').
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Problem

Cause

Solution

Water leaks from the
soleplate.

Steam condenses into water in the
hose when you use steam for the
first time or have not used it for a
long time.

This is normal. Hold the iron away
from the garment and press the
steam trigger.Wait until steam
instead of water comes out of the
soleplate.

The ironing board cover
becomes wet, or there
are water droplets on the
floor/garment.

Steam has condensed on the ironing

board cover after a long ironing
session, or your board cover is not
designed to cope with the high
steam rate.

Replace the ironing board cover
if the foam material has worn out.
We also advise you to use a layer
of felt material in the board cover
to prevent water droplets.

The surface under the
base of the appliance
becomes wet, or steam
and/or water comes out
from under the EASY DE-
CALC knob.

The EASY DE-CALC knob is not
tightened properly.

Switch off the appliance and

wait 2 hours for it to cool down.
Unscrew and reattach the knob to
make sure it is tightened.

The rubber sealing ring of the EASY
DE-CALC knob is worn.

Contact an authorized Philips
service center for a new EASY
DE-CALC knob.

The iron does not heat up
and the amber DE-CALC
light flashes.

The appliance reminds you to
perform the descaling procedure.

The light flashes after approximately

one month of use.

Perform the descaling procedure,
following the instructions in
section ‘Descaling the appliance’.

The steam generator
produces a loud pumping
sound.

There is not enough water in the
water tank.

Fill the water tank up to the MAX
indication and press the steam
trigger.

Warranty and support

If you need information or support, please visit www.philips.com/support or read the international

warranty leaflet.
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Introduction

Félicitations pour votre achat et bienvenue dans l'univers Philips | Pour profiter pleinement

de l'assistance offerte par Philips, enregistrez votre produit a l'adresse suivante :
www.philips.com/welcome.

Ce fer a été approuve par The Woolmark Company Pty Ltd pour le repassage de vétements en laine a
condition que ceux-ci soient repassés selon les instructions indiquées sur l'étiquette du vétement et
celles fournies par le fabricant du fer. R1601. Au Royaume-Uni, en République d'Irlande, a Hong-Kong
et en Inde, la marque commerciale Woolmark est une marque de certification.

Lisez attentivement ce mode d'emploi, la brochure « Informations importantes » et le guide de
démarrage rapide avant d'utiliser l'appareil. Conservez ces documents pour toute consultation
ultérieure.

Présentation du produit

Cordon d'arrivée de la vapeur

Géchette vapeur/Effet pressing

Voyant « Fer prét »

Semelle

Support du fer a repasser

Bouton de déverrouillage du fer

Couvercle de remplissage du réservoir d'eau
Compartiment de rangement de la conduite vapeur
bouchon EASY DE-CALC

10 Cordon d'alimentation avec fiche secteur

11 Voyant DE-CALC

12 Bouton marche/arrét avec voyant d’arrét et d’alimentation
13 Bouton ECO avec voyant

OCo~NOOUT~WN =

Important
Effectuez la procédure de détartrage régulierement pour une vapeur de qualité et une durée de vie
prolongée de l'appareil.

Recommandation concernant l'eau a utiliser
Eau (Fig. 2) distillée ou déminéralisée si vous habitez dans une région ou l'eau est tres calcaire.

Avant utilisation

Type d'eau a utiliser

Cet appareil a été concu pour une utilisation avec de 'eau du robinet. Si vous habitez dans une region
ou l'eau est trés calcaire, des dépdts se formeront rapidement. Il est des lors recommandeé d'utiliser de
l'eau distillée ou déminéralisée afin de prolonger la durée de vie de l'appareil.

Avertissement : N'utilisez pas d'eau parfumée, d'eau provenant du séche-linge, de vinaigre,
d'amidon, de détartrants, de produits d'aide au repassage ou d'autres agents chimiques dans le
réservoir d'eau car ils peuvent entrainer des projections d'eau, des taches marron ou des dommages
a votre appareil.

Remplissage du réservoir

Remplissez d'eau le réservoir avant chaque utilisation ou lorsque le niveau d'eau dans le réservoir
descend sous le niveau minimal. Vous pouvez remplir d'eau le réservoir a tout moment pendant le
repassage.

1 Ouvrez le couvercle (Fig. 3) de remplissage du réservoir d'eau.
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2 Remplissez le réservoir d'eau jusqu'au niveau (Fig. 4) MAX.
3 Fermez le couvercle de remplissage du réservoir d'eau. Vous devez entendre un clic.

Voyant de réservoir d'eau vide (uniguement sur certains modeles)
Lorsque le réservoir d'eau est presque vide, le voyant « Fer prét » se met a clignoter (Fig. 5).

Remplissez le réservoir d'eau et appuyez sur le bouton vapeur pour laisser l'appareil chauffer a
nouveau. Lorsque le voyant « Fer prét » reste allumeé, vous pouvez continuer le repassage a la vapeur.

Utilisation de l'appareil

Technologie OptimalTEMP

Avertissement : Ne repassez pas des tissus non repassables.

La technologie OptimalTEMP vous permet de repasser tous les types de tissus repassables, dans

l'ordre que vous souhaitez, sans avoir a régler la température du fer ni a trier vos vétements.

Vous pouvez poser en toute sécurité la semelle chaude directement sur la planche a repasser (Fig. 6)

sans la remettre sur son support. Cela aide a réduire les tensions au niveau de votre poignet.

- Les tissus portant les symboles (Fig. 7) suivants sont repassables. Par exemple, le lin, le coton, le
polyester, la soie, la laine, la viscose et la rayonne (soie artificielle).

- Les tissus dont l'étiquette porte le symbole (Fig. 8) suivant ne sont pas repassables. Parmi ces
tissus : les tissus synthétiques tels que l'élasthanne, les tissus comprenant de l'élasthanne et des
polyoléfines (par exemple du polypropylene). Les impressions sur les vétements ne sont pas
repassables non plus.

Repassage
1 Placez la centrale vapeur sur une surface stable et plane.

Remarqgue : Afin de garantir un repassage en toute sécurité, nous vous recommandons de toujours
placer la base sur une planche a repasser stable.

N

Assurez-vous gu'il y a sufisamment d'eau dans le réservoir d'eau (voir 'Remplissage du réservoir').

Branchez la fiche secteur sur une prise murale avec mise a la terre, puis appuyez sur le bouton
marche/arrét pour mettre la chaudiére sous tension.Attendez jusqu'a ce que le voyant « Fer prét »
reste (Fig. 9) allumé. Ceci prend environ 2 minutes.

Retirez le tuyau d'alimentation en eau de son compartiment de rangement.
Appuyez sur le bouton de déverrouillage pour détacher le fer de son support (Fig. 10).
Appuyez sur le bouton vapeur et maintenez-le enfoncé pour commencer le repassage (Fig. 11).

Pour de meilleurs résultats, apres un repassage a la vapeur, effectuez les derniers mouvements
sans vapeur.

w

N o o b

Avertissement : Ne dirigez en aucun cas le jet de vapeur vers des personnes.

Pour obtenir un flux de vapeur plus puissant, vous pouvez utiliser le mode vapeur turbo.

1 Maintenez le bouton marche/arrét enfoncé pendant 5 secondes jusqu'a ce que le voyant devienne
blanc.

2 L'appareil revient automatiquement au mode vapeur normal au bout de 15 minutes afin
d'économiser de l'énergie.

3 Sinon, pour revenir au mode vapeur normal a tout moment, maintenez enfoncé le bouton marche/
arrét pendant 2 secondes jusqu'a ce que le voyant s'allume a nouveau en bleu.
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Fonction Effet pressing
Utilisez la fonction Effet pressing pour éliminer les faux plis les plus tenaces.

1 Appuyez deux fois rapidement (Fig. 12) sur le bouton vapeur.

Repassage vertical

Avertissement : Le fer émet de la vapeur chaude. N'essayez jamais d'enlever les plis d'un
vétement directement sur la personne qui le porte (Fig. 13). Ne projetez pas de vapeur prés de
vos mains ou de celles de quelqu'un d'autre.

Vous pouvez utiliser le fer vapeur en position verticale afin d'enlever les plis des vétements sur cintre.

1 Maintenez le fer en position verticale, appuyez sur le bouton vapeur, puis effleurez le vétement
avec la semelle en déplacant le fer vers le haut et vers le bas (Fig. 14).

Repos en sécurité

Posez le fer lorsque vous manipulez un vétement.

Lorsque vous manipulez un vétement, vous pouvez poser le fer sur son support ou horizontalement
sur la planche a repasser (Fig. 6). La technologie OptimalTEMP garantit que la semelle
n'‘endommagera pas la housse de la planche a repasser.

Economie d'énergie

Eco mode (Mode éco.)

En utilisant le mode ECO (quantité réduite de vapeur), vous pouvez économiser ['énergie sans
compromettre le résultat de repassage.

1 Pour activer le mode ECO, appuyez sur le bouton ECO (Fig. 15). Le voyant vert ECO s'allume.

2 Pour désactiver le mode ECO, appuyez a nouveau sur le bouton ECO. Le voyant vert ECO s'éteint.

Arrét automatique
- Dans un souci d'économie d'énergie, 'appareil s'éteint automatiquement s'il n'a pas été utilisé
depuis 10 minutes. Le voyant du bouton marche/arrét commence a clignoter.

- Pour réactiver l'appareil, appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrét. L'appareil recommence alors a
chauffer.

Avertissement : Ne laissez jamais l'appareil sans surveillance pendant qu'il est branché. Débranchez
toujours l'appareil aprés utilisation.

Nettoyage et entretien

Détartrage de l'appareil
Effectuez la procédure de détartrage lorsque le voyant EASY DE-CALC commence a clignoter (Fig. 16).
Ceci permet de prolonger la durée de vie de l'appareil et d'optimiser les performances de repassage.

Remarqgue : Si votre eau est calcaire, augmentez la fréquence de détartrage.

Avertissement : Pour éviter tout risque de briilure, débranchez l'appareil et laissez-le refroidir
pendant au moins deux heures avant d'effectuer la procédure de détartrage (Fig. 17).
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Conseil : Lorsque vous effectuez la procédure de détartrage, placez l'appareil au bord du plan de
travail ou pres de l'évier. De l'eau peut s'écouler de l'appareil lors de 'ouverture du bouchon EASY
DE-CALC.

1 Placez une tasse (d'une contenance d'au moins 350 ml) sous le bouchon EASY DE-CALC et
tournez-le dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d'une montre. Retirez le bouchon EASY DE-CALC et
laissez l'eau avec des particules de calcaire s'écouler dans la tasse (Fig. 18).

2 Lorsqgue l'appareil est entierement purgé de son eau, réinsérez le bouchon EASY DE-CALC et
serrez-le (Fig. 19).

Détartrage de la semelle

Si vous ne détartrez pas régulierement votre appareil, la semelle peut laisser des taches marron sur
les tissus provenant de particules de calcaire. Détartrez la semelle en suivant la procédure ci-dessous.
Nous vous conseillons de répéter la procédure deux fois pour obtenir de meilleurs résultats.

1 Assurez-vous que l'appareil est froid et nettoyez la semelle a l'aide d'un chiffon humide.

2 Videz le réservoir d'eau par le couvercle de remplissage (Fig. 20). Inclinez l'appareil et retirez le
bouchon EASY DE-CALC.

3 Versez 500 ml d'eau distillée dans l'ouverture DE-CALC et serrez le bouchon EASY DE-CALC
(Fig. 21).

4 Remplissez le réservoir d'eau a moitié. Allumez l'appareil et patientez pendant 5 minutes.

5 Maintenez le bouton vapeur enfoncé de maniere continue pendant que vous repassez des
morceaux de tissu épais avec un mouvement de va-et-vient pendant 3 minutes (Fig. 22).

Avertissement : De l'eau chaude et sale (environ 100-150 ml) s'écoule de la semelle.

6 Arrétez le nettoyage lorsque toute l'eau est sortie de la semelle ou lorsque de la vapeur commence
a s'échapper de la semelle.

7 Débranchez la centrale vapeur et laissez-la refroidir pendant au moins deux heures. Retirez le
bouchon EASY DE-CALC et laissez s'écouler l'eau résiduelle. Serrez le bouchon EASY DE-CALC.

Rangement

Arrétez l'appareil et débranchez-le.

Videz l'eau du réservoir d'eau par le couvercle de remplissage (Fig. 20).

Pliez le cordon d'arrivée de la vapeur.

Enroulez le cordon d'arrivée de la vapeur dans son compartiment (Fig. 23) de stockage.
Pliez le cordon d'alimentation et attachez-le a l'aide de la bande Velcro.

Placez le fer sur son support et fixez-le en appuyant sur bouton (Fig. 24) de déverrouillage.

Vous pouvez transporter l'appareil d'une seule main par la poignée du fer lorsque le fer est
verrouillé sur son support (Fig. 25).

NouhbhhwN=

Dépannage

Cette rubrique récapitule les problemes les plus courants que vous pouvez rencontrer avec l'appareil.
Si vous ne parvenez pas a résoudre un probléme a l'aide des renseignements ci-dessous, rendez-
vous sur le site www.philips.com/support et consultez la liste des questions fréguemment posées ou
contactez le Service Consommateurs Philips de votre pays.

Probléme Cause Solution

De l'eau sale, des taches  Du calcaire s'est accumulé dans Détartrez l'appareil et la semelle
marron ou des particules  l'appareil car celui-ci n'a pas été (reportez-vous au chapitre

de calcaire s'échappent détartré regulierement. « Nettoyage et entretien »).

de la semelle.
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Solution

Vous avez mis des produits
chimiques ou des additifs dans le
réservoir d'eau.

N'utilisez jamais de produits
chimiques ni d'additifs avec
'appareil. Si vous l'avez fait,
suivez la procédure du chapitre
« Nettoyage et entretien » pour
éliminer les produits chimiques.

Iln'y a pas de vapeur ou
peu de vapeur.

L'appareil n'a pas suffisamment
chauffe.

Attendez jusqu'a ce que le
voyant « Fer prét » reste allumé
en continu. Ceci prend environ
2 minutes.

ILn'y a pas assez d'eau dans le
réservoir.

Remplissez le réservoir d'eau
jusgu'au niveau MAX.

Du calcaire s'est accumulé dans
lappareil car celui-ci n'a pas été
détartré régulierement.

Détartrez l'appareil et la semelle
(reportez-vous au chapitre
« Nettoyage et entretien »).

De l'eau s'écoule de la
semelle.

La vapeur se condense en eau dans
la conduite lorsque vous utilisez

la vapeur pour la premiere fois ou
lorsque vous ne l'avez pas utilisee
pendant longtemps.

Ce phénomeéne est normal.
Eloignez le fer du vétement et
appuyez sur la gachette vapeur.
Patientez jusqu'a ce que de la
vapeur, et non de l'eau, s'échappe
de la semelle.

La housse de la planche a
repasser devient humide
ou des gouttes d'eau
apparaissent sur le sol/le
vétement.

La vapeur s'est condensée sur la
housse de la planche a repasser
apres une longue séance de
repassage ou votre housse n'est
pas congue pour résister a un débit
élevé de vapeur.

Remplacez la housse de la
planche a repasser si sa mousse
est usée. Nous vous conseillons
également d'utiliser une couche
de feutre dans la housse pour
empécher la formation de gouttes
d'eau.

La surface située sous le
socle de l'appareil devient
humide ou de l'eau et/ou
de la vapeur s'échappe
de sous le bouchon EASY
DE-CALC.

Le bouchon EASY DE-CALC n'a pas
été correctement fermé.

Eteignez l'appareil et laissez-

le refroidir pendant 2 heures.
Dévissez et revissez correctement
le bouchon.

La bague d'étanchéité en
caoutchouc du bouchon EASY DE-
CALC est usée.

Contactez un Centre Service
Agréé Philips pour vous procurer
un nouveau bouchon EASY DE-
CALC.

Le fer ne chauffe pas et le
voyant orange DE-CALC
clignote.

L'appareil vous rappelle d'exécuter
la procédure de détartrage. Le
voyant clignote approximativement
aprés un mois d'utilisation.

Effectuez la procédure de
détartrage, suivez les instructions
de la section « Détartrage de
l'appareil ».

La centrale produit un fort
bruit de pompe.

ILn'y a pas assez d'eau dans le
réservoir.

Remplissez le réservoir d'eau
jusgu'a l'indication MAX et
appuyez sur le bouton vapeur.

Garantie et assistance

Si vous avez besoin d'une assistance ou d'informations supplémentaires, consultez le site Web
www.philips.com/support ou lisez le dépliant sur la garantie internationale.
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Introducao

Parabéns pela sua compra e seja bem-vindo a Philips! Para beneficiar na totalidade da assisténcia
que a Philips oferece, registe o seu produto em www.philips.com/welcome.

Este ferro foi aprovado pela The Woolmark Company Pty Ltd para engomar produtos totalmente em
la, desde que estas pecas de roupa possam ser passadas a ferro de acordo com as indicacoes na
etiqueta da peca de roupa e com as instrucoes fornecidas pelo fabricante deste ferro. R1601. No Reino
Unido, na Irlanda, em Hong Kong e na india, a marca comercial Woolmark é uma marca comercial de
certificacao.

Leia atentamente este manual do utilizador, o folheto informativo importante e o guia de inicio rapido
antes de utilizar o aparelho. Guarde-os para referéncia futura.

Descricao do produto

Tubo flexivel de fornecimento de vapor

Botao do vapor/jacto de vapor

Luz de ferro pronto

Base

Plataforma do ferro

Botao de libertacao do bloqueio de transporte
Porta de enchimento do depdsito de agua
Compartimento para arrumacao do tubo flexivel de fornecimento
Botao EASY DE-CALC

10 Cabo de alimentacao com ficha

11 Luz DE-CALC

12 Botao de ligar/desligar com luz indicadora

13 Botao ECO com luz

OCo~NOOUT~WN =

Importante
Efetue o processo de descalcificacao regularmente para um otimo vapor e uma duragao prolongada
do aparelho.

Agua recomendada para utilizacdo
Agua (Fig. 2) destilada ou desmineralizada, se viver numa area com agua dura.

Preparar para a utilizacao

Tipo de agua a utilizar

Este aparelho foi concebido para ser utilizado apenas com agua canalizada. Se viver numa area com
agua dura, pode ocorrer uma acumulacao rapida de calcario. Como tal, recomendamos a utilizacao de
agua destilada ou desmineralizada para prolongar a vida util do seu aparelho.

Aviso: Nao utilize agua perfumada, agua de uma maquina de secar, vinagre, goma, agentes
anticalcario, produtos para ajudar a engomar, agua descalcificada quimicamente nem outros
produtos quimicos, pois estes podem causar expelicdo de dgua, manchas castanhas ou danos no
aparelho.

Encher o depdsito de agua

Encha o depdsito da agua antes de cada utilizacdo ou quando o nivel de agua no depdsito for inferior
ao nivel minimo. Pode reabastecer o deposito da agua em qualquer altura, durante a utilizagao.

1 Abra a porta (Fig. 3) de enchimento do depodsito da agua.

2 Encha o deposito com agua até a indicacao (Fig. 4) MAX.

3 Feche a porta de enchimento do depdsito da agua (até ouvir um clique).
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Luz de depdsito de dgua vazio (apenas tipos especificos)
Quando o deposito da dgua esta quase vazio, a luz de ferro pronto fica intermitente (Fig. 5).

Encha o depodsito da dgua e prima o botao de vapor para o aparelho aguecer novamente. Quando a
luz de ferro pronto se mantiver acesa continuamente, pode continuar a passar a ferro com vapor.

Utilizar o aparelho

Tecnologia OptimalTEMP

Aviso: Nao passe a ferro tecidos que ndo podem ser passados a ferro.

A tecnologia OptimalTEMP permite-lhe passar a ferro todos os tipos de tecido que podem ser
engomados, sem ajustar a temperatura do ferro e sem ordenar as pecas de roupa.

E seguro colocar a base quente diretamente na tabua de engomar (Fig. 6) sem colocar novamente o
ferro na respetiva plataforma. Isto ajuda a reduzir a tensao no seu pulso.

- Os tecidos com estes simbolos (Fig. 7) podem ser passados a ferro, por exemplo, linho, algodao,
poliéster, seda, |3, viscose e rayon.

- Os tecidos com este simbolo (Fig. 8) nao podem ser passados a ferro. Estes tecidos incluem
tecidos sintéticos como spandex ou elastano, tecidos com uma percentagem de spandex e
poliolefinas (por exemplo, polipropileno). As impressdes em pecas de roupa também nao podem
ser passadas a ferro.

Passar a ferro
1 Cologue o depdsito de vapor numa superficie estavel e nivelada.

Nota: Para garantir um engomar seguro, recomendamos que cologue sempre a base de
carregamento numa tabua de engomar estavel.
2 Certifique-se de que o depdsito (consultar 'Encher o depdsito de agua') tem agua suficiente.

3 Ligue a ficha de alimentacdo a uma tomada com ligacdo a terra e prima o botao ligar/desligar
para ligar o gerador de vapor.Aguarde até a luz "vapor pronto" permanecer continuamente (Fig. 9)
acesa. Isto demora cerca de 2 minutos.

4 Retire o tubo flexivel de fornecimento de dgua do respetivo compartimento de arrumagao.

5 Prima o botdo de libertacao do bloqueio de transporte para libertar o ferro da respetiva
plataforma (Fig. 10).

6 Mantenha o botao de vapor premido para comecar a engomar (Fig. 11).

7 Depois de passar a ferro com vapor, execute os ultimos movimentos sem utilizar vapor para obter
os melhores resultados.

Aviso: Nunca direcione o vapor para pessoas.

Para um vapor mais potente, pode utilizar o modo de turbo vapor.

1 Mantenha o botao ligar/desligar premido durante 5 segundos até a luz mudar para branco.

2 O aparelho volta ao modo de vapor normal automaticamente depois de decorrerem 15 minutos
para poupar energia.

3 De outro modo, para voltar ao modo de vapor normal em gualquer altura, mantenha o botdo ligar/
desligar premido durante 2 segundos até a luz mudar novamente para azul.

Funcao de jato de vapor
Utilize a funcao de jacto de vapor para remover vincos dificeis.

1 Prima o botao de vapor duas vezes rapidamente (Fig. 12).
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Passar a ferro na vertical

Aviso: O ferro liberta vapor quente. Nunca tente eliminar vincos de uma peca de roupa enquanto
alguém a tem vestida (Fig. 13). Nao aplique vapor perto da sua mao ou da mao de outra pessoa.

Pode utilizar o ferro a vapor numa posicao vertical para eliminar vincos em tecidos pendurados.

1 Segure o ferro na posicao vertical, prima o botao de vapor, toque ligeiramente na peca de roupa
com a base do ferro e desloque o ferro para cima e para baixo (Fig. 14).

Descanso seguro

Colocar o ferro no descanso ao reposicionar a peca de roupa

Durante o reposicionamento da peca de roupa, pode colocar o ferro na respetiva plataforma ou
horizontalmente na tédbua de engomar (Fig. 6). A tecnologia OptimalTEMP garante que a base nao
danifica a protecao da téabua de engomar.

Poupanca de energia

Modo Eco

Ao uftilizar o modo ECO (quantidade reduzida de vapor), pode economizar energia sem comprometer
o resultado do engomar.

1 Para ativar o modo ECO, prima o botao ECO (Fig. 15). A luz verde ECO acende-se.

2 Para desativar o modo ECO, prima o botdao ECO novamente. A luz verde ECO apaga-se.

Desligar automatico
- Para poupar energia, o aparelho desliga-se automaticamente se nao for utilizado durante 10
minutos. A luz no botdo de ligar/desligar comeca a piscar.

- Para ativar novamente o aparelho, prima o botao ligar/desligar. O aparelho comeca a aquecer
novamente.

Aviso: Nunca abandone o aparelho quando estiver ligado a alimentacdo elétrica. Desligue sempre o
aparelho da corrente ap6s cada utilizagdo.

Limpeza e manutencao

Descalcificar o aparelho

Efetue o procedimento de descalcificacao quando a luz EASY DE-CALC ficar intermitente (Fig. 16).
Isto ajuda a prolongar a vida util do aparelho e otimiza o desempenho de engomar.

Nota: Se a agua for dura, aumente a frequéncia de descalcificacao.

Aviso: Para evitar o risco de queimaduras, desligue o aparelho da corrente e deixe-o arrefecer
durante, pelo menos, duas horas antes de efetuar o procedimento de descalcificacao (Fig. 17).

Sugestao: Quando efetuar o procedimento de descalcificacao, posicione o aparelho na borda da
mesa ou proximo do lava-loica. O aparelho pode libertar agua quando o botao EASY DE-CALC for
aberto.

1 Segure numa chavena (com uma capacidade minima de 350 ml) por baixo do botao EASY DE-
CALC e rode o botdo para a esquerda. Retire o botao EASY DE-CALC e deixe a agua com particulas
de calcario fluir para a chavena (Fig. 18).
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2 Quando deixar de sair agua do aparelho, volte a colocar o botdo EASY DE-CALC e aperte-o
(Fig. 19).

Descalcificar a base

Se nao eliminar regularmente o calcario do seu aparelho, podem libertar-se manchas castanhas
da base devido as particulas de calcario. Descalcifique a base seguindo o procedimento abaixo.
Aconselhamo-lo a efetuar o procedimento duas vezes para obter melhores resultados.

1 Assegure-se de que o aparelho esta frio e limpe a base com um pano humido.

2 Esvazie o deposito da dagua pela porta de enchimento (Fig. 20). Incline o aparelho e retire o botao
EASY DE-CALC.

3 Verta 500 ml de dgua destilada na abertura DE-CALC e aperte o botao EASY DE-CALC (Fig. 21).
Encha o depodsito de agua até meio. Ligue o aparelho e aguarde 5 minutos.

5 Mantenha o botao de vapor premido continuamente enquanto passa a ferro algumas pecas de
pano grosso com um movimento para tras e para a frente durante 3 minutos (Fig. 22).

i

Aviso: A base liberta agua quente e suja (cerca de 100 a 150 ml).

6 Pare a limpeza quando parar de sair agua pela base ou quando comecar a sair vapor pela base.

7 Desligue o gerador de vapor e deixe-o arrefecer durante, pelo menos, duas horas. Retire o botao
EASY DE-CALC e deixe sair a agua restante. Aperte o botao EASY DE-CALC.

Arrumacao

Desligue o aparelho e retire a ficha da corrente.

Esvazie a agua do depodsito pela porta de enchimento (Fig. 20).

Dobre o tubo flexivel de fornecimento.

Enrole o tubo flexivel de fornecimento dentro do compartimento (Fig. 23) de arrumacao do tubo.
Dobre o cabo de alimentacao e prenda-o com a tira de velcro.

Cologue o ferro na respetiva plataforma e bloqueie-o ao pressionar o botao (Fig. 24) de libertacao
do blogueio de transporte.

7 Pode transportar o aparelho com uma mao segurando pela pega do ferro quando este esta
bloqueado na respetiva plataforma (Fig. 25).

O Ul A wWN=

Resolucao de problemas

Este capitulo resume os problemas mais comuns que pode ter com o aparelho. Se nao conseguir
resolver o problema com as informacoes fornecidas a seguir, visite www.philips.com/support para
consultar uma lista de perguntas frequentes ou contacte o Centro de Apoio ao Cliente no seu pais.

Problema Causa Solucao

A base liberta agua suja, Acumulou-se calcario no interior Remova o calcario do aparelho

manchas castanhas ou do aparelho visto que este ndo foi e da base (consulte o capitulo

particulas brancas. descalcificado regularmente. "Limpeza e manutencao").
Colocou produtos quimicos ou Nunca utilize produtos quimicos
aditivos no deposito da agua. nem aditivos no aparelho. Seja o

tiver feito, siga o procedimento no
capitulo "Limpeza e manutenc¢ao"
para eliminar os quimicos.

Nao ¢é libertado vapor O aparelho nao aqueceu o Aguarde até a luz de ferro pronto
ou é libertada uma suficiente. permanecer continuamente
quantidade insuficiente. acesa. Isto demora cerca de 2

minutos.
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Problema

Causa

Solucao

Nao existe agua suficiente no
deposito da agua.

Encha o deposito com agua até a
indicacao MAX.

Acumulou-se calcario no interior
do aparelho visto que este nao foi
descalcificado regularmente.

Remova o calcario do aparelho
e da base (consulte o capitulo
"Limpeza e manutencao").

Ocorrem fugas de agua
pela base.

O vapor condensa-se formando
agua na mangueira quando utiliza
vapor pela primeira vez ou se ndo o
tiver utilizado durante algum tempo.

E normal. Afaste o ferro da peca
de roupa e prima o botao de
vapor. Aguarde até sair vapor em
vez de agua pela base.

A protecdo da tabua fica
humida ou surgem gotas
de agua no chao/na peca
de roupa.

O vapor condensou-se na protecao
da tabua depois de uma sessao

de engomar prolongada ou a

sua protecao da tabua nao foi
concebida para suportar o elevado
fluxo de vapor.

Substitua a protecao da tabua
se o material em espuma estiver
gasto. Também recomendamos
a utilizacao de uma camada de
feltro na protecao da tabua para
evitar o aparecimento de gotas
de agua.

A superficie sob a base
do aparelho fica molhada
ou saem agua e/ou vapor
pela parte inferior do
botdo EASY DE-CALC.

O botdo EASY DE-CALC nao foi
apertado corretamente.

Desligue o aparelho e aguarde
2 horas até este arrefecer.
Desaperte e volte a apertar o
botdo para se certificar de que
este esta fixo.

O anel vedante de borracha do
botao EASY DE-CALC esta gasto.

Contacte um centro de assisténcia
Philips autorizado para obter um
novo botao EASY DE-CALC.

O ferro nao aquece e a
luz DE-CALC ambar esta
intermitente.

O aparelho esta a relembra-lo que
deve executar o procedimento

de descalcificacao. A luz fica
intermitente aproximadamente apos
um més de utilizacao.

Efetue o procedimento de
descalcificacao, seguindo
as instrucoes da seccao
"Descalcificar o aparelho".

O gerador de vapor
produz um elevado som
de bombeamento.

Nao existe agua suficiente no
deposito da agua.

Encha o depdsito com dgua até
aindicacao MAX e prima o botéo
de vapor.

Garantia e assisténcia

Se precisar de informacdes ou assisténcia, visite www.philips.com/support ou leia o folheto da

garantia internacional.
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